are conducted in Renminbi, certain of its sales, purchases and borrowings are denominated in

United States dollars, Euros and Japanese Yen. Fluctuations of the exchange rates of Renminbi

against these foreign currencies can affect the Group’s results of operations.

Maanshan Iron & Steel Company Limited
2016 Annual Report

239

VIII. RISKS RELATED TO FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONTINUED)

4. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS RISK (CONTINUED)

Market risk (continued)

Exchange rate risk (continued)

The carrying amounts and related maximum exposure to foreign currency risk of Group’s cash,

trade receivables, other receivables, short term loans, account payables, other payables and

long term loans are stated in Notes V.1, 4, 6, 21, 23, 29, 30, 33 to the financial statements,

respectively.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity at the end of the reporting period to a

reasonably possible change in the exchange rates of the USD, EUR, JPY, AUD, HKD, CAD,

GBP and ZAR with all other variables held constant, of the Group’s net profit and equity (due to

changes in the fair values of monetary assets and liabilities).

Increase/

(decrease)

Increase/

(decrease)

Increase/

(decrease)

in exchange rate in net profit in equity

(Note)

2016

Depreciation of RMB to USD 1% (1,209,031) (29,008)

Depreciation of RMB to EUR 1% (341,902) (1,340,107)

Depreciation of RMB to JPY 1% (1) –

Depreciation of RMB to AUD 1% – (1,870,414)

Depreciation of RMB to HKD 1% (99) (1,752,142)

Depreciation of RMB to CAD 1% (53,954) –

Depreciation of RMB to GBP 1% (89) –

Depreciation of RMB to ZAR 1% (57,553) –

Appreciation of RMB to USD (1%) 1,209,031 29,008

Appreciation of RMB to EUR (1%) 341,902 1,340,107

Appreciation of RMB to JPY (1%) 1 –

Appreciation of RMB to AUD (1%) – 1,870,414

Appreciation of RMB to HKD (1%) 99 1,752,142

Appreciation of RMB to CAD (1%) 53,954 –

Appreciation of RMB to GBP (1%) 89 –

Appreciation of RMB to ZAR (1%) 57,553 –

Notes to Financial Statements (Continued)

Maanshan Iron & Steel Company Limited
2016 Annual Report

240

VIII. RISKS RELATED TO FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONTINUED)

4. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS RISK (CONTINUED)

Market risk (continued)

Exchange rate risk (continued)

Increase/

(decrease)

Increase/

(decrease)

Increase/

(decrease)

in exchange rate in net profit in equity

(Note)

2015

Depreciation of RMB to USD (1%) (14,486,189) –

Depreciation of RMB to EUR (1%) 203,932 2,463,376

Depreciation of RMB to JPY (1%) 10 –

Depreciation of RMB to AUD (1%) 84,833 1,537,796

Depreciation of RMB to HKD (1%) (2,024,373) 1,492,866